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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. -
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amforl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD.

DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 24/01/2019

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD.

DBID number : 386640
Audit ID : 143429
Address : No.3, Nan Tong Blvd, Bao Long Industrial Area, Long Gang District Shenzhen
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Sarah Yu
Contact person: Sarah Yu Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Others Product group : Others
Product Type : Silicone night light
.
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 24/01/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

At the beginning of the audit, Sarah Yu/ Sales Manager, Ms. Ouyang Junhui/Administration Supervisor, Mr. Yang Huoren/ worker Representative attended
the opening meeting.

The factory was established on September 18, 2007 and specialized in the manufacture of Silicone night light, plastic cellphone, silicone water bottle.
Business license number was 914403006670732833. Factory name in English was GOLDENTREES TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. Factory local name was
“EHITHEM TR AMR 2T, The factory address in English was No.3, Nan Tong Blvd , Bao Long Industrial Area, LongGang District , Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China. Factory local address was “liTi /2 X X E B R Rt R =% T\ X FEE KE35 14-2# 5. The factory consisted of the 1st and the
2nd floor of one 4-storey production building(2#) and the 1st, 4th, 5th floor of one 5-storey dormitory building(canteen was located on the 1st floor). Total
construction area was approximately 3650 square meters. The 2nd and the 3rd floor of one 5-storey dormitory building and the one 4-storey production
building (1#) were rented by “BETTER CARRY ELECTRICS SHENZHEN CO., LTD.” The 4th floor of one 4-storey production building (1#) was rented by
“Shenzhen zhonda Jiguang Daomo Co., Ltd.” And the 3rd floor was kept empty. All above factories with different business license numbers and different
corporate representative and the lease contract was also provided for review.

The main production processes in the factory included molding, injection, finishing, assembly, inspecting and packing. There were a total of 50 employees
with 36 production workers and 14 non-production staffs in the factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was 19 years old. According to
factory management representation, peak season in the factory was not obvious.

The facility used finger printing system to record employees’ working hours. There were two shifts for finishing workshops, the 1st shift: 8:00-12:00, 13:30-
17:30, 18:00-20:00 and the 2nd shift: 20:00-24:00, 1:30-4:30, 5:00-8:00, 2hours for overtime worked. There was only shift for rest production workshops
and the regularly working hour was: 8:00-12:00, 13:30-17:30. The normal working hours in the facility was 8 hours per day from Monday to Friday.

All workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages of this month would be paid by cash before 7th of the following month. Pay stubs were issued to employees
and the employees signed on the payroll records as confirmation.

During the audit, 21 employees' time records and payrolls were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing: 7 samples selected from December
2018 as current paid month, 7 samples selected from September 2018, 7 samples selected from July 2018. It was noted that sampled employees in July
2018 were paid at least RMB 12.24 per hour and sampled employees in December 2018 and September 2018 were paid at least RMB 12.64 per hour,
which was in compliance with the local minimum wage of RMB12.64 per hour or RMB2200 per month since Aug 1, 2018 or RMB12.24 per hour or
RMB2130 per month before Aug 1, 2018. All sampled employees were paid 150% and 200% of their normal wages for working overtime on weekdays and
rest days in accordance with legal requirement. No overtime worked was found on statutory holidays. Per provided time records, the maximum overtime
hours were 2 hours a weekday and 92 hours per month. The longest consecutive work period was 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 16 out of 50 employees were provided with
pension insurance, 37 out of 50 employees were provided with medical, maternity, unemployment and accident insurance in December 2018. The Factory
has provided commercial accidence insurance with a valid period from November 10, 2018 to November 9, 2019 for 42 employees.

Further, 7 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was issued during employee interviews.
Interviewed employees were satisfied with the working environment, compensation, working hour and management team in the factory.

During the closing meeting, auditor provided the factory representatives with a general overview and explained all of the findings to them. Sarah Yu/ Sales
Manager, Mr. Yang Huoren/ worker Representative signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective action.

Auditor note:
There was no contractor/agencies/government waivers/collective bargaining used or available by the auditee, which made the contractor license/agency
labour contract/government waivers/collective bargaining agreements not applicable.
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

The factory did not obtain structural licenses, finding has been raised.
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Producer :

Audit Type : Full Audit

Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD.

DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429

Audit Date : 24/01/2019

amfori ()

BSCI

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information
Auditee's name : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. Legal status : Limited company
Local Name : FHHERHHEARAT(G—#EEM | Year in which the auditee was founded : 2007
££15:914403006670732833)
Address : No.3, Nan Tong Blvd, Bao Long Contact person (please select) : Sarah Yu
Industrial Area, Long Gang District
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : sarahyu@jinlf.com
City : Shenzhen Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the Not applicable
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : www.goldentreestechnology.com
GPS coordinates : N22°42'15? E114°18'30? Total turnover (in Euros) : 3500000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 90.00
Industry : Others Of which domestic market % : 10.00
If other, please specify : Production volume : 1000000 pieces per month
Product Group : Others Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Silicone night light
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 50 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 27 23
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 3 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 10 16
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 27 23
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 10 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 a mfo rl BSCI
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Trade with purpose

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:24/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had established a management manual and procedures according to the
BSCI Code of Conduct. The executives and management staffs were aware of the legal rights and duties under labor legislation. Coherent
relevant documents with the statements were provided for review. The latest training against BSCI Code and Terms of Implementation were held
in 2018 in the factory. The BSCI Code of Conduct was posted at the place available by all employees. A senior management who has sufficient
skills was appointed for the responsibilities of implementing BSCI in the business culture, following up with the grievance mechanism, HR and
ensuring that workers receive training relevant to the BSCI requirement and OHS issues. However, gap was still noted in the aspects of capacity
management.
WA EEBSCIMASFRN, RER : M %77 ELARTEBSCIHT AT EREL T ERFMMBERF XM BEZ AT T R57 TRERTTE)E
MZR, T IRE TR — BB R XS E &l — RETE20184F 2544TBSCIAE B S &R IE I, T/ 78 03 TR WAL TKIEBSCIAT A=F Il TI™ 48
EHELRENBREEAR, 7FBSCIKILHE, RIRIFRIFNG, AFRREE, HBRATEIBSCHUT AN PULBRERSEN, BR, -
REMLEN 77 ER AR,

1.4 - The factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts,
so that employees’ overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the
expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts. Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without penalty. Employees were
compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

AR %A B H A TERE ST RIFAIAE - HITSKR R A1 BRI/ ERWE, UETF A T AMBBEH EEME, BSCHT I : #iF %A
(Ej‘i%)jﬁﬂiéﬂéiI%iﬁiﬁh‘ﬂﬁ#ﬂ/?&ﬁIﬁ?)ﬁ%ﬂ*ﬂ%*e RITAILLE RMIEAMBE T, SRBEWLT, T RBEMERZMA T M, T &
TER H o

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:24/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had updated worker complaint management procedure and worker
representative election procedure in 2017, and worker representatives were selected by the workers in 2017, communication meeting between
management and worker representatives meeting was conducted regularly. According to interview with worker representative and workers, they
were familiar with workplace-related issues, their labor right e.g. the law, work contracts, job description, working rules, the factory also provided
on-board training on workers' right to workers. It had been noted that the auditee had an effective grievance mechanism: the mechanism
consisted of using suggestion boxes, worker representatives and an open door policy on coming up with suggestion directly to workers'
supervisor. It was confirmed through review the documentation and interview with workers. However, minor gap was identified in implementation.
WHZATBHEEBSCIMAZRN, REZ: I ERY T R TRIFEERFMN TRAREHERF, TAE017FE%T ATRR, EEEMIIR
REMATHBRWRBIZAREATHTRER, ATRRUR A TIEHRFZRI FAAXER, UK THY TAF, BIaNI35E, J7aE
R, TR LR 2T #M%E, RN T4 3 TREXF A TRRIBABE, Fd BRI, T BRI THRIFRS, ATA@LELE HITR
RREEMNT EHTHEFHXRBIZF AL IR BIL LR VIR RGBT EBSCIHARIIT LI FES/NEE,

2.2 - |t was noted that the factory did not define long-term goals to protect workers according to BSCI COC. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee
defines long-term goals to protect workers according to the BSCI Code of Conduct. According to management interview, they were not familiar
with this requirement of BSCI. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

IR R HRBBSCIZE R KL K B iriZBBSCIMERRY 51 T, BSCHT HSFI : 4K i 4% 75 (477 7) $REBBSCIAT A< NI BAHA K £ B #5 LR
FITN, RIFEBZViR, T ABSCILTHERFHE., I KRR RMHER,

2.5- |t was noted that the factory had established or participated in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals, the grievance mechanism
allowed worker to lodge suggestions or complaints related to the workers’ rights, and individuals had alternative ways for lodging a complaint,
such as through suggestion box, worker representative or directly to the management. However, the factory had not set up a channel for local
communities’ coming up with its suggestions or complaints to management for improvement. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee establishes or
participates in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals and communities. Factory management represented that they would take
corrective action as soon as possible.

FHEAKNLT BIMSE T AR ARG, BIFHIRT T TARBEY, RIFHEF, FEFRT AZER0TKFAR, flnEdE b,
IARKRBFEERMERERF BR, T HROES Lt RIZHEAITRE. BSCHT AN M E %A (£ 8) BA RS 5 T HRM AFAA
RIFHLEl, T R RIRMHER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
amfori () ssci

DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Written policy on freedom of association and collective bargaining was established, and
communicated to all workers by training. The worker representatives were selected by workers. The interviewed workers confirmed that the
auditee respected their right to freely elect their representatives. Right of association or collective bargaining was not restricted.
WHZATELEEBSCIAZEN, RRZE: MHAZARILT BALHEER RN TERE, BIEIARERS THE R T BU5RE 2 TH
I BEERTEREST R TARBEF . BBRSEMEAIRFIBINFRZEIRH

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: No discrimination was noted in the factory, the auditee had established Non-discrimination
policy and procedure. During worker interviews, it was found that there was no unequal, abuse, unusual disciplinary practices, and there were no
preference on the religion, origin, political affiliation or age, gender or social background.
WHZATLEEBSCIMASERN, FREAR: T RN, MR AERL T RILENBERMEERER, iRP A TRBERGTZALIE, &
AREE, B TIEMAELS, BEEXNRE HE, BUATRISER, HiRELERAR L.

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:24/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. Per document review, management
interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the local legal minimum wage standard was RMB12.64 per hour since Aug 1, 2018
or RMB12.24 per hour before Aug 1, 2018. All the sampled employees were paid met minimum wage standard. Wages were paid by cash at 7th
of the following month according to legal requirement; employees would make a signature in the wage records which was also cross verified
during worker's interview. No illegal or unreasonable deduction had been identified through document review or reported by the interviewed
workers. However, gaps were identified in implementation.

BHRNERE, 2HEZAESWRXNPAMER, Bid X E4E K., EBZVTRMA TR, FiklSEESET R ir£ER7E2018F8A1HZE
212.647t/iM,20184F8 A1 H ZATR12.247T/I , R A TTHRAIHRE T 124 BATHETANTSUNEM AN, A THEIRREEF
(FE A T U5y Eab 3 seih4T T R RIE) o BT 7 TV R RiCK A HREKMEMBE XU SN, AMELGHATHMEE —LEE,

5.4 -  Through document review, management, workers representative & employees' interview, it was noted that the factory management did not know
how to calculate the local living wage. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows workers to meet a decent
living standard. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

HAZ UKL T BB R AE AN PG L R IR A E R R T, BSCHTSFI : #7475 (4 8) IR EEHE T AR R A E AR BRI BN, T
T RRER R ER,

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 16 out of 50 employees were provided
with pension insurance, 37 out of 50 employees were provided with medical, maternity, unemployment and accident insurance in December
2018. In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China 74% of workers covered by medical, maternity,
unemployment and accident insurance and 32% of workers covered by pension insurance. The Factory has provided commercial accidence
insurance with a valid period from November 10, 2018 to November 9, 2019 for 42 employees. Local government department did not mandatorily
require factory provided all five types of social insurance to all employees. The factory did not obtain any insurance waiver. Besides, no evidence
proof that the insufficient coverage of social insurance was caused by the employees’ unwillingness to participate in the program. And no record
showed that the factory would intend to provide coverage to the workers. Remark: According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by
factory management, it was noted that 40 out of 70 personnel were provided with pension insurance, all 70 personnel were provided with
medical, maternity, unemployment and accident insurance in December 2018. However, only 16 out of them directly hired by the factory were
provided with pension insurance, 37 out of them directly hired by the factory were hired by the factory provided with medical, maternity,
unemployment and accident insurance in December 2018. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as
possible.

HRZAKN I MASREBZT R RIE HREF2018F12 A S RGH I L HFRRTI 16/504 7t TGS T FRERK:, 37/504 i T T E
7, B R THRK. BIE(PEANRLME G FENVETIF 74% 0 TWLT EST A, RV THRE, 32% 7 TIEK T sF2 R, T 424
RTIET HEHAM2018411 A 108 E2019F11 AIHKIFARBIMRIK: . L BATAR L& H MBI ZR T A R TILFRA BMRK, T &8
SRR IERA, BEILR B RAITBEREW LR, BRFILRER I REHENSRK. £ T 2018F 12 A 2ERKRH iR £ 2R
40/7T0 N\IE T SR 2RI, 70/7T0 NV T BT, £8 K AITHRK. EPREFIMNE164 R TIILTHFERK, 372 ATWLTET, £8.%
WHITORE, T FRone R R,

Remarks from Auditee:

None
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:24/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The factory made a policy of working hour system and controlled working hours.
According to the policy and implementation records, workers worked 8 hours per day, 5 days per week. The factory arranged workers working on
normal day extension and Saturdays, workers had right to choose working overtime or not. The factory ensured workers had one day off per
seven days. All this processes and implementation can be verified by interview and document review. Factory admitted that they were unable to
control the overtime hours within local law limit, but they granted workers the right to resting breaks in every working day, and meanwhile they
had clearly communicated working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook. Interviewed employees confirmed that they could
choose to OT or not.
WHZABAEEBSCINAERN, RER: T HIET TNBE, KEBRRURI EHRANITHR A TSR LIS/, BEASK, T KX H
T A EFIEAMIE, AT ERBGFEREMI, T/ RIET ATHTRAIRAKE. U LHEMRTURURXHERFABEHITEE, T &Ik
B AT AT 2 ME PN ARG R EMEEER, B2, T TAZETFBARSHINF, B, @il i TFMRE R TART T X F T BB
Ko ERAY G TIESCINBER BB,

6.2 - It was noted that 18 out of 21 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 21 sample
population employees’ time records (7 samples selected from December 2018 as current paid month, 7 samples selected from September 2018,
7 samples selected from July 2018) , yielded the following: a) 6 (selected from various departments) out of 7 sample population employees’
monthly overtime in December 2018 reached 40-92 hours, b) 7 (selected from various departments) out of 7 sample population employees’
monthly overtime in September 2018 reached 40 to 88 hours, c) 5 (selected from various departments) out of 7 sample population employees’
monthly overtime in July 2018 reached 68 to 84 hours, which exceeded the legal limit of 36 hours per month. In accordance with Article 41 of the
Labor Law of the PRC Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without penalty. Factory management represented that they would
take corrective action as soon as possible.

ARIET AIREM TG, B 4% 0UR IR TN (MR H TR . o A% A M IR R T 5T e sh THIER2A MR (E & A 2018512 A 4
HR74, M20185F9A 74, M20184E7 R #l74), KILHH 184 57 THNYEN [RBH T i Ebr A, BIKJy:a) 6/74& M i3 TFE2018412 A HANBER 7]
J940-92/M, b) 7/7& HF 5 THE2018459 A RIS [7] /540-88/Mif, ¢) 5/7& k¥ i THE201847 A BINMNBEIT (7] /968-84/Mif . IRIE( 4N RFLF0
E355hik) 5415, RIALAEBIELMBE TR, RAEMLT, I RASRRMEHER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit rade with purpose

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:24/06/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. Per factory tour, document review,
management interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the auditee basically complied with occupational health and safety
(OHS) regulations. The auditee established fire safety policy, the emergency evacuation plan, and also regularly carried out risk assessment for
safe, healthy and hygienic working condition and regularly conducted fire drills for employees. Further, the auditee provided safety training to
employees. Per factory tour, it was noted that two emergency exits were available in the factory leading to the stairwell, all evacuation exits and
passages were kept free of blocked. All safety exits were installed with safety exits sign and emergency light according by law. However, gaps
were identified in implementation.
BAANERE, ERZASWREXNPAMER, B ET . XA, EREVTRMATUNR, FRKIETRAERETTEEHIESES
IR 5 T &M, WA AR TR XM, NaNES, FEHITTAEXT S, @R DA TEEGMXITE, EHHIN R THT
SHBRES, XA DT REEF, WED K, T B2 E2H DBERAES, ATANRREA, EESREEY, MANH IRERRE
THAGSEURMNELTE, BR, ELFRITREEERE.

7.5- It was noted that the factory did not provide occupational health checks to 4 out of 6 employees working in the workshop who worked in contact
with noise. In accordance with Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
HA% ORI %A N 4 A K HE4/6 4 HE At AR B 5 TIRBUPLL AR, RIEC(REARKMEPALREIAE)HEIBE I RASRRMEHER,

7.7 - It was noted that 3 out of 3 cooling liquid containers being used in the molding workshop on the 1st floor of production building were only posted
with a content label but not safety label. In accordance with Article 14 of the Regulation For Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place: Without label,
thus, employees could not obtain some useful information in case of emergency. Risk of health and safety was existing. Factory management
represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

WA ORI T 4% TAE % () 3/3 IEFE (AR B A AR B R UK NN B EMIFR 4555, BRI TSR AL SMEIFE145%: L%
REARE, EERBERT AT FERGERIER MMAERER MR, T RRRBRILENKE,

7.11 - 1) It was noted that factory management was unable to provide the report of inspection for completed building construction project for review. The
completed date for building was December 1998. In accordance with Article 61 of Construction Law of the People's Republic of China, Per onsite
observation, no crack was found in the buildings. Besides, the factory has provided the Real Estate Certificate for review. Factory management
indicated that the building was rented and the landlord was not provided it. 2) It was noted that the factory was unable to provide the special
equipment operator certificate for 1 pressure vessel for review. This violates Article 38 of Safety Monitoring Regulation of Special Equipment. The
pressure vessel in the factory was sampled type pressure vessel. Factory management stated that they would take improvements later.

1) T ARBERAG & ARE T REMBA TR TIRKRE, 2T BAT1998F12AR T, RF(FEARKMERRE)FE615: WIHHEE, &
ARG, T R®T I BEME T IEERER . T R BEHEN, BREFRE. 2)ARFTZI KRR BIENBHNIENBRIRE
TiE#E#F &%, SRS RENEEGNERE, I WENBRBFRELNERR, I RREESHERE.

7.13 - It was noted that no warning sign was posted on 8 out of 30 sampled electricity switch boxes in the workshops and dormitory of factory. In
accordance with Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008. It may have electric shock risk due to
lack of warning sign on the electricity switch boxes and electricity boxes. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

LRI F AR TE R /30T AT X BB KIEE RN, BRIE(R SIS RMER TN(GB 2894-2008)) ERiri52-7 SRR ERIr S FREA KR
B TR HMAR, T RnsRIE MR,

7.17 - It was noted that 1 out of 1 sewing machine being used in the workshop on the 2nd floor of production building was not installed with needle
guards and the transmission belts of this sewing machine was not equipped with pulley guard. In accordance with Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design
of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
W% R R R N B FR AR EH AN B R T RARERWRNE, RIS RERE &R E(GB5083-1999)) %
6.1.65% I Rn=RIRMHER,

7.23 - No transportation was provided.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The factory established its child labor forbidden policy. It was noted that the HR related
officer had to check the ID and age during the hiring process. Through management interview, worker representative interview and employee
interview, all knew the child labor forbidden policy and confirmed no child labor in the factory. The youngest employee hired by the factory directly
noted during this audit was 19 years old currently.
WHZATLEEBSCIMAZRN, RERZ: T/ 83T HIEETBR, M5B RXHRA REE M T2 4% 5085 R TRFE R TEX,
AIRKREANERE ZEREIELERIMEREB TBRRFBBEL SFEL, BRI BEELTHSNERN19Y,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 a mfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The factory had established related policies to ensure young workers' working time and
not to contact with hazardous materials. No young worker directly hired was found in the factory. The youngest employee hired by the factory
directly noted during this audit was 19 years old currently.
WHZATLEEBSCIMAEZRN, FAR: T BYTRENAREIRYBER, LEIENNMBZLRREIEMASELERESE, I BEEE
BHEERKET, BRI EEL THRNERN195,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The factory had established clear recruit policies to respect local law requirements.
Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, they need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and they kept one
labor contract.
WHZATLEEBSCIMASERN, REAR: T/ B3 T/ERMIBIEIEF FEF L a0 E M E R, Bid 7 TR TAKRER, BIAFRE LT
FEAARTTHER, FEMTBECHBEE-—HER.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Based on site tour, document review and interview, the auditee didn’t limit the employees’
freedom including resignation or ask for leave from the factory. The inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical
coercion and/or verbal abuse never occurred. There was no prison labour or forced labour. No ID card or wage was withheld by factory. It was
observed that workers were working without pressure. Disciplinary measures were all reasonable: Verbal warning, warning letter and termination.
WA TEEEBSCIAEEN, RRZ: EFUYED, XEHFEFRITIR, KA RERG A THER, SEENHIHR. TAMKZETA
EHAFEAEHRE., AT, FBEERAaR/EEY, T BRFENMRS TRmE55). LM RANBIANSMIENIE, ATHEI BigFH/E
N A THEER S EN, ATIREESRE: OLEE E5ENRE,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. .
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 a mfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:24/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: Most Environmental impact assessment document was provided for review. During
plant tour, it was found waste was not dumped in natural environments, or burned on open fires. No obvious pollution found in this factory. The
factory did not receive any fines from local environment bureau ever since. The factory established related environmental policies, collected and
updated environmental laws periodically to respect local law requirements. However, minor gap was identified in implementation (i.e. the factory
management was unable to provide the approval document for on-site inspection and acceptance of completed environmental protection facilities
for review).
WA I EEBSCIHAFEN, [RRZ: T RE T KEANEZIFN XA ISR KIEFIE R GE A B R FE P ER A
PR AR RN BT RMR . T MERFYLETS L IMRED N TRIAL T T/ I THAXMIFEAHBER, A EHKEBEH R NRRIEE
SFAHEERER ., (B REBSCHARIAT LW ARUNEE (e MREB T U EHIRHE)

12.3 - It was noted that factory management was unable to provide the inspection and acceptance report of completed environmental protection
facilities for review. This violates In accordance with Article 17 of the Regulations on Environmental Protection Check and Acceptance for
Completed Construction Project. Factory did not obtain the law required environmental documents before their operation. Factory management
represented they would take action later.

ARERZI REER MBI R THA BRSO, BRIEGERTERITIERYRKER/MNENVE17R. I RERBEFERIVGEHEXIAR
X, I REREREBATEHRE.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 143429] Audit Date: 24/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:24/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had developed policy and procedure against any act of corruption,
extortion or bribery in their business. However, minor gap was noted (i.e. training about personal information of directly hired workers with
reasonable care for employees was not provided).
WAL D EEBSCIMAZRN, RER: WA ARIAHBRRMEMAR X LIEE, $RMEN, B2 MEFEZ/NERE (e M ARTKMER
REBRMEIRFRBLS AT,

13.4 - Through document review, management, workers representative, it was noted that factory has established procedure to collect and use personal
information of directly hired workers with reasonable care. However, the related training for employees was not provided. Please refer to BSCI
PA13.4. The facility management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
I ARARF N NEIHEFERRESHEXA LIRS, §3EBSCIPA13.4% I EBERTSRRYE,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Goldentrees Technology Co., LTD. fC =
DBID : 386640 and Audit Id : 143429 Audit Date : 24/01/2019 am rl @ BSCI
Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

atdit Date Auditid | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 | Overal
Type Rating
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Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose
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Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose
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